I NCI DENT MANAGEMENT SI TUATI ON REPORT
SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 10, 2001- 0900 MsST
NATI ONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2

CURRENT S| TUATI ON:

Initial attack activity was heavy in the Southern Area and |ight

el sewhere. Four new |l arge fires were reported, two each in the Eastern and
Sout hern Areas and one large fire was contained in the Eastern Area. Very
high to extrene fire indices were reported in Georgia, |ndiana, Kentucky,
Mont ana, North Carolina, Pennsylvania, and Virginia.

SQUTHERN AREA LARCE FI RES:

WLLOWI I, Daniel Boone National Forest. The fire is located nine niles
sout heast of Irvine, KY. This fire is being managed under a unified
command with the U S. Forest Service and the Kentucky Division of
Forestry. Burnout activities continue.

MASON KNOB, Virginia Dept. of Forestry. This fire is located five nmles
sout hwest of Roanoke, VA. No further information was received.

RI VER #1, Cherokee National Forest. This fire is one-half mle east of the
Tellico Ranger Station, TN. The Tellico River Road has been closed. No new
informati on was reported. This will be the last report unless new
information is received.

REDBI RD FALL FI RES, Dani el Boone National Forest. A Type 2 |ncident
Managenent Team (Kearney) is assigned and is working under a unified
command with the Kentucky Division of Forestry. This conplex of fires is
nine mles east of Manchester, KY. Five new starts were reported
yest er day.

SOUTHEASTERN DI STRI CT COVPLEX, Kentucky Division of Forestry. A Type 2

I nci dent Managenment Team (Farson) is assigned. This conplex of fires is

| ocated near Pikeville, Manchester and London, KY. Fire activity began on
10/ 19 and a conplex was formed on 11/3. Four new fires were reported
yesterday. Crews will continue building fireline and conducting burn out
activities.

KENTUCKY RI VER COWPLEX, Kentucky Division of Forestry. A Type 2 I|ncident
Managenment Team (Spicer) is assigned. This conplex is located in nine
counties surroundi ng Hazard, KY. Seven new fires were reported yesterday.

EASTERN DI STRI CT COVMPLEX, Kentucky Division of Forestry. A Type 2 Incident
Managenment Team (Conl ey) is assigned. This conmplex of fires is located in
six counties surrounding Betsy Lane, KY. Structures continue to be

t hr eat ened.

INCIDENT  |ST|UNIT| SIZE | %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRC $$$
NAVE | | [CTN| CTN |[PERS | | | | LOSS| C-T-D

W LLOW I | |KY] DBF|  310| 80|11/10] 40 1] 1] 0 0 NR



MASON KNOB [VA| VAS| 150/ 60|11/10] UNK| 5| 10| 2| O NR
RI VER #1 [TNN ONF|  125] 95| UNK| 28] 1] O] 1/ 0 10K
REDBI RD FALL FI|KY| DBF| 15894 75| UNK| 674| 21| 28] 4| 0 NR
SOUTHEASTERN DI | KY] KYS| 8673| 98] UNK| 279 10| 3| 0] 0 NR
KENTUCKY RIVER | KY| KYS| 25584| 78|11/16] 159 7| 4| 0 0] NR
EASTERN DI STRI C| KY| KYS| 20564| 85|11/15] 179] 7| 5 3] 0 NR

EASTERN AREA LARGE FI RES:

TYRONE, Pennsylvania Division of Fire Protection. This fire is |ocated
five mles east of Tyrone, PA. Crews and dozers continue to work the fire
in steep and wooded terrain.

THOVPSON HOLLOW Pennsyl vania Division of Fire Protection. This fire is
| ocated four niles east of Shippensburg, PA Crews, engines and dozers are
working to conplete fireline and conduct burn out activities.

HORSE ROCK, Maryland State Forestry. This fire is located one-half nmile
sout heast of Westernport, MD. No new i nformati on was reported.

INCIDENT  |ST|UNIT| SIZE | %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRC $$$
NAVE | | |[CTNN CTN |[PERS | | | | LOSS| C-T-D
TYRONE |PA| PAS| 130| 70| UNK| 75| 4 0 0 0 NR
THOVPSON HOLLOW PA| PAS| 250/ 90| UNK| 125 4| 5| | 0 500
HORSE ROCK IMD MDS| 350 30| UNK| NR NR NR| NR O NR
RAVBEY | PA| PAS| 2730| 100] -] 150 5/ O O 0] 45K
OUTLOOK:

A FI RE WEATHER WATCH IS PCSTED | N EASTERN KENTUCKY, NORTHERN AND WESTERN
VIRG NI A, SOUTHWEST NORTH CAROLI NA, CECRG A AND NORTHERN FLORI DA FOR GUSTY
W NDS AND LOW RELATI VE HUM DI TY.

Hi gh pressure will settle in over nbost of the southeast while a cold front
wi || approach fromthe north. The area will experience |ow relative

hum dity and breezy west to southwest w nds affecting Kentucky, Tennessee,
Virginia and North Carolina, otherwi se conditions will be nobstly sunny,
mld and dry. Tenperatures will be 60 to 70 in the north and 70 to 80 in
the south. Mnimumrelative humdity will be 15 to 25 percent in the north
and 25 to 35 percent in the south. Wnds will be west to southwest at 10
to 20 mph in the north, otherwise they will be light and vari able.

A pacific stormwi ||l approach southern California bringing a chance of
showers to the central coast by late afternoon. There will be patchy
nmorni ng | ow cl ouds and fog al ong the coast, otherw se conditions will be
partly cloudy. Tenperatures will range fromthe 60s to nmid 70s with
mninmumrelative humidity at 25 to 40 percent. Wnds will be fromthe
sout heast to southwest at 10 to 18 nph in the afternoon.



FI RES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

ALASKA
ALASKA
NORTHWEST
NORTHWEST
CA- NORTH
CA- NORTH
CA- SQUTH
CA- SQUTH
NORTHERN
NORTHERN
GB- EAST
GB- EAST
GB- EST
GB- VEST
SOQUTHWEST
SOQUTHWEST
ROCKY MI'N
ROCKY MI'N
EASTERN
EASTERN
SOQUTHERN
SOQUTHERN
TOTAL
TOTAL

| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|

B

21|
410|
624|
10272
646|
10732

61|
15797
63|
15873

GB- \EST

SQUTHWEST
SQUTHWEST
ROCKY MIN

| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FIRE|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|

270]
98139
186|
291|
118|
438|
877|
10900
78|
726|
19|
8982|
1226
7110|
348|

430|
298153
80|
75032
320|
9240|
52|
4921|
1076
103419|
683|
461452
192]
5498|
719]

324]
205080
1999
99877|
3326|
50198|
2850|
41887|
843|
15577|
780|
152159
167|
21060
779]
19884
657|

1776
107550|
1271]
107075|
921|
38264|
884
133677|
1175
53031|
250|
61787
1846|
23069
646|

349
216883
4551
612030
4896
236971
4319
91217
2717
168387
3174
310815
1139
554094
4105
61213
2468



ROCKY MIN | ACRES|

EASTERN | FI RES
EASTERN | ACRES|
SOUTHERN | FI RES
SOUTHERN | ACRES|
TOTALS | FIRES
TOTALS | ACRES|

2189|
351| | 10|
14934 | 18|
96| | 85|
5636| |
3571|
149345|

14768 301|

23227
3554| 245|
973568 43838|

538]
58]
499
1086|
37509
1537|

51040| 1559849

103687| 16369|
15579 524]
130466|  6854|
29519|  1029|
719974 67784]
56823| 10325
618723

137852
16522
152771
31815
854130
76055
3396363

AREA |
ALASKA | FIRES
ALASKA | ACRES

NORTHVEST | FI RES
NORTHVWEST | ACRES,

CA-NORTH | FI RES
CA-NORTH | ACRES
CA- SOUTH | FI RES
CA- SOUTH | ACRES
NORTHERN | FI RES|
NORTHERN | ACRES
GB-EAST | FIRES
GB-EAST | ACRES
GB-VEST | FI RES
GB-WEST | ACRES

SOUTHVEST | FI RES|
SOUTHVEST | ACRES
ROCKY MIN | FI RES
ROCKY MIN | ACRES|

EASTERN | FI RES
EASTERN | ACRES|
SOUTHERN | FI RES
SOUTHERN | ACRES
TOTAL | FI RES|
TOTAL | ACRES

[0 o

(€]
~

AREA |
ALASKA | FIRES
ALASKA | ACRES

NORTHVEST | FI RES
NORTHWEST | ACRES

CA-NORTH | FI RES
CA-NORTH | ACRES
CA- SOUTH | FI RES
CA- SOUTH | ACRES

| BLM | FWS |

I 1] 1]

| 5| 745|
23| 101] 12|
53670| 10826|

20| 7| 31
262| 160] 14743
1| 2| 12|
5| 12| 728|

29| 482|
63030
| 102]
| 16615]
I 45|
| 9464]

647
136183
172
34022
64
10556



NORTHERN
NORTHERN
GB- EAST
GB- EAST
GB- EST
GB- VEST
SOQUTHWEST
SOQUTHWEST
ROCKY MI'N
ROCKY MI'N
EASTERN
EASTERN
SOQUTHERN
SOQUTHERN
TOTAL
TOTAL

| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|

26|
6539|
3
3000]
10]
8641|
7|

718|
112]
26367

11]
7730|
22|
19351
14|
7851
37|
25117|
35]|
11660|
I

|

I

I
230]

125556|

169|
23543

217|
71384
662|
201524

15|
35183|
58]
43323|

336
48240
142
87697
620

149139| 1013835|

ALASKA
ALASKA
NORTHWEST
NORTHWEST
CA- NORTH
CA- NORTH
CA- SQUTH
CA- SQUTH
NORTHERN
NORTHERN
GB- EAST
GB- EAST
GB- EST
GB- EST
SQUTHWEST
SQUTHWEST
ROCKY MI'N
ROCKY MI'N
EASTERN
EASTERN
SCQUTHERN
SCQUTHERN
TOTAL
TOTAL

| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|

Y

56|
10292|

| Crews| Crews| Engs | Engs | Hel i

| Hel i

| Airt

| Airt

346| 607
31572] 70303
140| 221
35696| 62778
2| 18
182] 10433
348| 432
78414 147825
72| 239
36052| 67452
163| 596
9897| 91098
973| 1354
731832 926814
2674| 4356
1559744

USFS | TOTAL
| 0
| 0
2| 4
1| 2
| 0
| 0
12| 50
254] 11963
53] 69
52199| 56176
3 5
598| 1208
1| 37
1| 8420
24 29
8376| 11249
14| 41
963| 4427
| 0
| 0
| 0
| 0
109| 235
62392 93445

| Ovr hd| Ovr hd|



| | Fed |ST/OT|Fed |ST/OT|Fed |ST/OT|Fed |ST/OT|Fed |ST/OT|
| ALASKA | |
| NORTHVEST] |
| CA- NORTH | |
| CA- SOUTH | 1]
| NORTHERN | |
| GB- EAST | |
| GB- VEST | |
| SOUTHVEST] |
| ROCKY MTN| |
| EASTERN | | 13| | 5| |
| SOUTHERN | 38| 27| 21| 39| 10| 194| 146|
|TOTAL | 39 40| 27| 44| 11] 206| 147|

1| 1|

*** THE NATI ONAL | NTERAGENCY COCRDI NATI ON CENTER ***

di stributed by
Center for International D saster |Information
Vol unteers in Techni cal Assistance
web: www. cidi.org
listserv: www. cidi.org/listsub. htm

http://ww. cidi.org/wildfire/fire.htm FAQ Regi on Desi gnati ons



