

INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT
SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 10, 2001- 0900 MST
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2

CURRENT SITUATION:

Initial attack activity was heavy in the Southern Area and light elsewhere. Four new large fires were reported, two each in the Eastern and Southern Areas and one large fire was contained in the Eastern Area. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Georgia, Indiana, Kentucky, Montana, North Carolina, Pennsylvania, and Virginia.

SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES:

WILLOW II, Daniel Boone National Forest. The fire is located nine miles southeast of Irvine, KY. This fire is being managed under a unified command with the U.S. Forest Service and the Kentucky Division of Forestry. Burnout activities continue.

MASON KNOB, Virginia Dept. of Forestry. This fire is located five miles southwest of Roanoke, VA. No further information was received.

RIVER #1, Cherokee National Forest. This fire is one-half mile east of the Tellico Ranger Station, TN. The Tellico River Road has been closed. No new information was reported. This will be the last report unless new information is received.

REDBIRD FALL FIRES, Daniel Boone National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Kearney) is assigned and is working under a unified command with the Kentucky Division of Forestry. This complex of fires is nine miles east of Manchester, KY. Five new starts were reported yesterday.

SOUTHEASTERN DISTRICT COMPLEX, Kentucky Division of Forestry. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Farson) is assigned. This complex of fires is located near Pikeville, Manchester and London, KY. Fire activity began on 10/19 and a complex was formed on 11/3. Four new fires were reported yesterday. Crews will continue building fireline and conducting burn out activities.

KENTUCKY RIVER COMPLEX, Kentucky Division of Forestry. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Spicer) is assigned. This complex is located in nine counties surrounding Hazard, KY. Seven new fires were reported yesterday.

EASTERN DISTRICT COMPLEX, Kentucky Division of Forestry. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Conley) is assigned. This complex of fires is located in six counties surrounding Betsy Lane, KY. Structures continue to be threatened.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE CTN	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTAL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOSS	\$\$\$ C-T-D
WILLOW II	KY	DBF	310	80	11/10	40	1	1	0	0	NR

MASON KNOB	VA	VAS	150	60	11/10	UNK	5	10	2	0	NR
RIVER #1	TN	CNF	125	95	UNK	28	1	0	1	0	10K
REDBIRD FALL FI	KY	DBF	15894	75	UNK	674	21	28	4	0	NR
SOUTHEASTERN DI	KY	KYS	8673	98	UNK	279	10	3	0	0	NR
KENTUCKY RIVER	KY	KYS	25584	78	11/16	159	7	4	0	0	NR
EASTERN DISTRICT	KY	KYS	20564	85	11/15	179	7	5	3	0	NR

EASTERN AREA LARGE FIRES:

TYRONE, Pennsylvania Division of Fire Protection. This fire is located five miles east of Tyrone, PA. Crews and dozers continue to work the fire in steep and wooded terrain.

THOMPSON HOLLOW, Pennsylvania Division of Fire Protection. This fire is located four miles east of Shippensburg, PA. Crews, engines and dozers are working to complete fireline and conduct burn out activities.

HORSE ROCK, Maryland State Forestry. This fire is located one-half mile southeast of Westernport, MD. No new information was reported.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE CTN	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTAL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC	\$\$\$ LOSS	C-T-D
TYRONE	PA	PAS	130	70	UNK	75	4	0	0	0	0	NR
THOMPSON HOLLOW	PA	PAS	250	90	UNK	125	4	5		0	0	500
HORSE ROCK	MD	MDS	350	30	UNK	NR	NR	NR	NR	0	0	NR
RAMSEY	PA	PAS	2730	100	-	150	5	0	0	0	0	45K

OUTLOOK:

A FIRE WEATHER WATCH IS POSTED IN EASTERN KENTUCKY, NORTHERN AND WESTERN VIRGINIA, SOUTHWEST NORTH CAROLINA, GEORGIA AND NORTHERN FLORIDA FOR GUSTY WINDS AND LOW RELATIVE HUMIDITY.

High pressure will settle in over most of the southeast while a cold front will approach from the north. The area will experience low relative humidity and breezy west to southwest winds affecting Kentucky, Tennessee, Virginia and North Carolina, otherwise conditions will be mostly sunny, mild and dry. Temperatures will be 60 to 70 in the north and 70 to 80 in the south. Minimum relative humidity will be 15 to 25 percent in the north and 25 to 35 percent in the south. Winds will be west to southwest at 10 to 20 mph in the north, otherwise they will be light and variable.

A pacific storm will approach southern California bringing a chance of showers to the central coast by late afternoon. There will be patchy morning low clouds and fog along the coast, otherwise conditions will be partly cloudy. Temperatures will range from the 60s to mid 70s with minimum relative humidity at 25 to 40 percent. Winds will be from the southeast to southwest at 10 to 18 mph in the afternoon.

FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRE							0
ALASKA	ACRES							0
NORTHWEST	FIRE					1		1
NORTHWEST	ACRES					50		50
CA-NORTH	FIRE							0
CA-NORTH	ACRES							0
CA-SOUTH	FIRE						1	1
CA-SOUTH	ACRES						75	75
NORTHERN	FIRE	1						1
NORTHERN	ACRES	1						1
GB-EAST	FIRE							0
GB-EAST	ACRES							0
GB-WEST	FIRE							0
GB-WEST	ACRES							0
SOUTHWEST	FIRE							0
SOUTHWEST	ACRES							0
ROCKY MTN	FIRE							0
ROCKY MTN	ACRES							0
EASTERN	FIRE					21	1	22
EASTERN	ACRES					410	1	411
SOUTHERN	FIRE	1				624	61	686
SOUTHERN	ACRES	30				10272	15797	26099
TOTAL	FIRE	2	0	0	0	646	63	711
TOTAL	ACRES	31	0	0	0	10732	15873	26636

FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRE	2	2	16	2	324	3	349
ALASKA	ACRES	0	1085	1613	5842	205080	3263	216883
NORTHWEST	FIRE	270	430	29	47	1999	1776	4551
NORTHWEST	ACRES	98139	298153	7339	972	99877	107550	612030
CA-NORTH	FIRE	186	80	7	26	3326	1271	4896
CA-NORTH	ACRES	291	75032	4370	5	50198	107075	236971
CA-SOUTH	FIRE	118	320	21	89	2850	921	4319
CA-SOUTH	ACRES	438	9240	1369	19	41887	38264	91217
NORTHERN	FIRE	877	52	23	38	843	884	2717
NORTHERN	ACRES	10900	4921	454	2858	15577	133677	168387
GB-EAST	FIRE	78	1076	2	63	780	1175	3174
GB-EAST	ACRES	726	103419	577	903	152159	53031	310815
GB-WEST	FIRE	19	683	4	16	167	250	1139
GB-WEST	ACRES	8982	461452	1	812	21060	61787	554094
SOUTHWEST	FIRE	1226	192	18	44	779	1846	4105
SOUTHWEST	ACRES	7110	5498	4569	1083	19884	23069	61213
ROCKY MTN	FIRE	348	719	30	68	657	646	2468

ROCKY MTN	ACRES	2189	14768	301	538	103687	16369	137852
EASTERN	FIRES	351		10	58	15579	524	16522
EASTERN	ACRES	14934		18	499	130466	6854	152771
SOUTHERN	FIRES	96		85	1086	29519	1029	31815
SOUTHERN	ACRES	5636		23227	37509	719974	67784	854130
TOTALS	FIRES	3571	3554	245	1537	56823	10325	76055
TOTALS	ACRES	149345	973568	43838	51040	1559849	618723	3396363

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES							0
ALASKA	ACRES							0
NORTHWEST	FIRES			1			1	2
NORTHWEST	ACRES			6			44	50
CA-NORTH	FIRES			0				0
CA-NORTH	ACRES			1			577	578
CA-SOUTH	FIRES							0
CA-SOUTH	ACRES							0
NORTHERN	FIRES							0
NORTHERN	ACRES							0
GB-EAST	FIRES							0
GB-EAST	ACRES							0
GB-WEST	FIRES							0
GB-WEST	ACRES							0
SOUTHWEST	FIRES					2		2
SOUTHWEST	ACRES					1		1
ROCKY MTN	FIRES							0
ROCKY MTN	ACRES							0
EASTERN	FIRES			0			3	3
EASTERN	ACRES			6			282	288
SOUTHERN	FIRES			1			1	2
SOUTHERN	ACRES			590			88	678
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	2	0	0	7	9
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	596	7	0	992	1595

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES			1	1	3	1	6
ALASKA	ACRES			5	745	449	1081	2280
NORTHWEST	FIRES	23	101	12		29	482	647
NORTHWEST	ACRES	5431	53670	10826		3226	63030	136183
CA-NORTH	FIRES	20	7	31	12		102	172
CA-NORTH	ACRES	262	160	14743	2242		16615	34022
CA-SOUTH	FIRES	1	2	12	4		45	64
CA-SOUTH	ACRES	5	12	728	347		9464	10556

NORTHERN	FIRES	22	11	169	2	57	346	607
NORTHERN	ACRES	1771	7730	23543	950	4737	31572	70303
GB-EAST	FIRES		22	6	7	46	140	221
GB-EAST	ACRES		19351	2913	1545	3273	35696	62778
GB-WEST	FIRES		14	1	1		2	18
GB-WEST	ACRES		7851	2400	0		182	10433
SOUTHWEST	FIRES	26	37	17	2	2	348	432
SOUTHWEST	ACRES	6539	25117	36260	995	500	78414	147825
ROCKY MTN	FIRES	3	35	121	3	5	72	239
ROCKY MTN	ACRES	3000	11660	15420	303	1017	36052	67452
EASTERN	FIRES	10		75	12	336	163	596
EASTERN	ACRES	8641		22562	1758	48240	9897	91098
SOUTHERN	FIRES	7		217	15	142	973	1354
SOUTHERN	ACRES	718		71384	35183	87697	731832	926814
TOTAL	FIRES	112	230	662	58	620	2674	4356
TOTAL	ACRES	26367	125556	201524	43323	149139	1013835	1559744

WILDLAND FIRE USE (WFU) FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES							0
ALASKA	ACRES							0
NORTHWEST	FIRES				2		2	4
NORTHWEST	ACRES				1		1	2
CA-NORTH	FIRES							0
CA-NORTH	ACRES							0
CA-SOUTH	FIRES				38		12	50
CA-SOUTH	ACRES				11709		254	11963
NORTHERN	FIRES				16		53	69
NORTHERN	ACRES				3977		52199	56176
GB-EAST	FIRES				2		3	5
GB-EAST	ACRES				610		598	1208
GB-WEST	FIRES	2	33		1		1	37
GB-WEST	ACRES	0	7801		618		1	8420
SOUTHWEST	FIRES				5		24	29
SOUTHWEST	ACRES				2873		8376	11249
ROCKY MTN	FIRES	1	23	1	2		14	41
ROCKY MTN	ACRES	0	2491	48	925		963	4427
EASTERN	FIRES							0
EASTERN	ACRES							0
SOUTHERN	FIRES							0
SOUTHERN	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	3	56	1	66	0	109	235
TOTAL	ACRES	0	10292	48	20713	0	62392	93445

RESOURCE STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

Area	Crews	Crews	Engs	Engs	Heli	Heli	Airt	Airt	Ovrhd	Ovrhd
------	-------	-------	------	------	------	------	------	------	-------	-------

	Fed	ST/OT								
ALASKA										
NORTHWEST										
CA-NORTH										
CA-SOUTH	1			6			1			4
NORTHERN										
GB-EAST										
GB-WEST										
SOUTHWEST										7
ROCKY MTN										
EASTERN		13		5					1	1
SOUTHERN	38	27	21	39	10	7			194	146
TOTAL	39	40	27	44	11	7	1	0	206	147

*** THE NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***

distributed by

Center for International Disaster Information Volunteers in Technical Assistance

web: www.cidi.org
listserv: www.cidi.org/listserv.htm

<http://www.cidi.org/wildfire/fire.htm> [FAQ/Region Designations](#)